the NYSE, which was terminated on July 31, 2008.

[f] Includes a $10 million curtailment gain associated with a change in our retiree medical plan.
[g] Excludes a $4 million net gain from the sale of our investment in BM&F Bovespa, partially offset by fair value adjustments of our investments in Hugin, an

asset-held-for-sale, and BIDS Holdings, L.P.

Nine months ended September 30, [a, b, c, d]Three months ended September 30, [a, b, c, d]

NYSE Euronext
Condensed combined statements of income including non-GAAP financial measures (unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance.  Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation of
 our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

Please refer to the table entitled "Reconciliation of non-GAAP Financial Measures to GAAP Measures (unaudited)"

 12

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Cash trading 435$   81$   -$   516$   473$   161$   -$   634$
Derivatives trading and clearing 46   180   -   226   39   190   -   229
Listing 91   9   -   100   90   8   -   98
Market data 54   48   -   102   52   60   -   112
Other revenues 63   47   (6)   104   64   22   -   86

Total revenues (1) 689   365   (6)   1,048   718   441   -   1,159
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing (2) (396)   (28)   -   (424)   (401)   (34)   -   (435)
Fixed operating expenses (243)   (188)   -   (431)   (221)   (199)   (8)   (428)
Regulatory fine income 4   -   -   4   1   -   -   1

Operating income 54$   149$   (6)$   197$   97$   208$   (8)$   297$

Net revenues= (1) + (2) 293$   337$   (6)$   624$   317$   407$   -$   724$

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Cash trading 1,483$   268$   -$   1,751$   1,222$   486$   -$   1,708$
Derivatives trading and clearing 136   484   -   620   108   621   -   729
Listing 273   27   -   300   269   25   -   294
Market data 165   140   -   305   156   165   -   321
Other revenues 189   146   (26)   309   192   53   -   245

Total revenues (1) 2,246   1,065   (26)   3,285   1,947   1,350   -   3,297
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing (2) (1,351)   (96)   1   (1,446)   (978)   (120)   -   (1,098)
Fixed operating expenses (717)   (542)   8   (1,251)   (661)   [d] (573)   (35)   (1,269)
Regulatory fine income 5   -   -   5   3   -   -   3

Operating income 183$   427$   (17)$   593$   311$   657$   (35)$   933$

Net revenues= (1) + (2) 895$   969$   (25)$   1,839$   969$   1,230$   -$   2,199$

The pro forma non-GAAP results of NYSE Euronext include the following adjustments to the GAAP results:

[a] The results of operations are presented as if the divestiture of the investment in GL Trade had been completed at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

[b] Merger expenses and exit costs of $8 million and $30 million have been eliminated from the results of operations for the three
months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively, and $473 million and $83 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008,
respectively, as they represent nonrecurring charges.

[…]

was terminated on July 31, 2008.

[e] Corporate Items include intercompany eliminations of revenues and expenses between U.S. and Europe.

September 30, 2009 [a, b, c] September 30, 2008 [a, b, c]

NYSE Euronext
Condensed combined statements of income including non-GAAP financial measures (unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance.  Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation
 of our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

Three months ended Three months ended

Nine months ended Nine months ended
September 30, 2009 [a, b, c] September 30, 2008 [a, b, c]

 13

 14

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance.  Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation of
 our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

Three months ended September 30, 2009
U.S. GAAP

Results
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $   1,163  $   (115) [a]  $   1,048
Operating expenses, net   (974)   123 [b]   (851)
Operating income   189   8   197
Net interest and investment loss   (28)   -   (28)
Other income   10   (4) [c]   6
Income before income tax provision   171   4   175
Income tax provision   (47)   9 [d]   (38)
Net income   124   13   137
Noncontrolling interest   1   -   1
Net income attributable to NYSE Euronext  $   125  $   13  $   138

Three months ended September 30, 2008
U.S. GAAP

Results
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $   1,205 $   (46) [a] $   1,159
Operating expenses, net   (938)   76 [b]   (862)
Operating income   267   30   297
Net interest and investment loss   (31)   -   (31)
Other income   5   -   5
Income before income tax provision   241   30   271
Income tax provision   (70)   (9) [d]   (79)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   3   (3) [e]   -
Net income   174   18   192
Noncontrolling interest   -   -   -
Net income attributable to NYSE Euronext $   174 $   18 $   192

Nine months ended September 30, 2009
U.S. GAAP

Results
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $   3,556 $   (271) [a] $   3,285
Operating expenses, net   (3,436)   744 [b]   (2,692)
Operating income   120   473   593
Net interest and investment loss   (81)   -   (81)
Other income   19   (4) [c]   15
Income before income tax provision   58   469   527
Income tax provision   (7)   (134) [d]   (141)
Net income   51   335   386
Noncontrolling interest   (4)   -   (4)
Net income attributable to NYSE Euronext $   47 $   335 $   382

Nine months ended September 30, 2008
U.S. GAAP

Results
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $   3,486 $   (189) [a] $   3,297
Operating expenses, net   (2,600)   236 [b]   (2,364)
Operating income   886   47   933
Net interest and investment loss   (72)   -   (72)
Gain on sale of businesses and equity investment   2   (2)   -
Other income   28   -   28
Income before income tax provision   844   45   889
Income tax provision   (244)   (14) [d]   (258)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   5   (5) [e]   -
Net income   605   26   631
Noncontrolling interest   (5)   -   (5)
Net income attributable to NYSE Euronext $   600 $   26 $   626

[a] Includes Activity assessment fees.

[b] Includes the following adjustments:
Three months ended Nine months ended

September 30, 2009 September 30, 2008 September 30, 2009 September 30, 2008
Section 31 fees 115$   46$   271$   189$
Merger expenses and exit costs 8   30   473   83
Compensation -   -   -   (36)   *

123$   76$   744$   236$